IFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces the incurred credit losses with the concept of expected credit losses, resulting
in the recognition of a loss allowance upon initial recognition of an asset. The requirements regarding impairment
of financial assets apply to financial assets measured at amortized cost and at fair value through other comprehensive
income.

TAURON Polska Energia S.A. Capital Group
Condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the 6-month period ended 30 June 2018

prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards, as endorsed by the European Union
(in PLN ‘000)

14

Impact on the consolidated financial statements as at 1 January 2018

The Group decided to apply IFRS 9 Financial Instruments with effect as of 1 January 2018. The Group decided
not to restate the comparative information, as permitted by the standard. The data as at 31 December 2017
and for the 6-month period ended 30 June 2017 were presented in line with IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition
and Measurement.

Impact of the application of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments on retained earnings as at 1 January 2018:

Effect of change

Profit/loss
Other

comprehensive
income

-   154 574   -   154 574   -   -

Derivative instruments -   53 216   -   53 216   -   -

Investment fund units -   101 358   -   101 358   -   -

141 698   2 719   -   118 386   -   (26 031)

Long-term shares 141 656   -   -   115 625   -   (26 031)
Short-term shares 42   -   -   42   -   -

Investment fund units -   2 719   -   2 719   -   -

2 734 059   -   2 427 299   177 275   -   (129 485)
Receivables from buyers 2 032 813   -   2 001 342   -   -   (31 471)
   Gross value 2 226 180   -   2 226 180   -   -   -
   Impairment loss (193 367)  -   (224 838)  -   -   (31 471)
Deposits 39 756   -   39 756   -   -   -
Loans granted 580 979   -   332 005   150 960   -   (98 014)
   Gross value 580 979   -   340 212   150 960   -   (89 807)
   Impairment loss -   -   (8 207)  -   -   (8 207)
Other financial receivables   80 511   -   54 196   26 315   -   -

4 Hedging derivative instruments -   28 482   -   28 482   -   -
-   909 249   -   909 249   -   -

Total effect of the application of IFRS 9 on financial assets (155 516)

   470 239   -   437 184   -   -   33 055

Loan granted by European Investment Bank 470 239   -   437 184   -   -   33 055

Total effect of the application of IFRS 9 on financial liabilites 33 055

Effect on retained earnings (122 461)
Deferred tax 22 025
Effect on retained earnings after deferred tax (100 436)

IAS 39 IFRS 9

Increase/
(decrease)

1 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - held
for trading

2 Financial assets available for sale

At amortized/
historical cost At fair value At amortized cost

Fair value through:Categories and classes of financial instruments in line with
IAS 39

3 Loans and receivables

5 Cash and cash equivalents

1 Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost

[…]

by the party.

� Heat sales contracts in the Generation segment – in the opinion of the Group, the customer who is party
to a contract cannot derive benefits from individual chargeable elements listed in the contract. This means that
individual elements of a contract do not meet the criteria necessary for being treated as separate performance
obligations. Therefore, every contract with a customer contains one performance obligation in the form
of a comprehensive heat supply service.

As the Group has decided to apply the modified retrospective approach with the cumulative effect of initially applying
IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers recognized as at 1 January 2018, the condensed interim
consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018 has been compared with the statement of financial
position prepared as at the same date in line with the accounting principles applicable before IFRS 15 Revenue
from Contracts with Customers was endorsed, i.e. in accordance with IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts,
IFRIC 18 Transfer of Assets from Customers and other interpretations related to revenue recognition.

As at
30 June 2018
(unaudited)

ASSETS

Non-current assets 31 074 587   (13 065)  31 061 522
Other non-financial assets 303 232   (17 325)  285 907
Deferred tax assets 39 762   4 260   44 022

Current assets 3 978 095   (15 270)  3 962 825
Receivables arising from taxes and charges 223 718   2 386   226 104
Other non-financial assets 146 896   (17 656)  129 240

TOTAL ASSETS 35 052 682   (28 335)  35 024 347

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent 18 686 055   (174 055)  18 512 000

Retained earnings/(Accumulated losses) 1 383 852   (174 055)  1 209 797

Non-controlling interests 33 180   (388)  32 792

Total equity 18 719 235   (174 443)  18 544 792

Non-current liabilities 12 325 264   126 103   12 451 367
Accruals, deferred income and government grants 360 717   161 151   521 868
Deferred tax liabilities 858 237   (35 048)  823 189

Current liabilities 4 008 183   20 005   4 028 188
Accruals, deferred income and government grants 299 101   20 005   319 106

Total liabilities 16 333 447   146 108   16 479 555

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 35 052 682   (28 335)  35 024 347

As at
30 June 2018

 (unaudited restated
figures)

Restatement to comply
with the principles

applicable before IFRS 15
was endorsed

The table below presents the comparison of the condensed interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the 6-month period ended 30 June 2018 with the statement of comprehensive income prepared for the same period
in line with the principles applicable before IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers was endorsed,
i.e. in accordance with IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IFRIC 18 Transfer of Assets from Customers

TAURON Polska Energia S.A. Capital Group
Condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the 6-month period ended 30 June 2018

prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards, as endorsed by the European Union
(in PLN ‘000)

19

and other interpretations related to revenue recognition.

6-month period ended
30 June 2018

6-month period ended
30 June 2018

(unaudited)  (unaudited restated
figures)

Sales revenue 9 202 371   10 770   9 213 141
Cost of sales (7 926 786)  (3 382)  (7 930 168)

Profit on sale 1 275 585   7 388   1 282 973
Selling and distribution expenses (228 322)  (1 504)  (229 826)

Operating profit 954 884   5 884   960 768
Profit before tax 725 367   5 884   731 251

Income tax expense (156 931)  (490)  (157 421)
Net profit 568 436   5 394   573 830

Other comprehensive income subject to reclassification to
profit or loss (1 808)  -   (1 808)

Other comprehensive income not subject to reclassification to
profit or loss 5 393   -   5 393

Other comprehensive income, net of tax 3 585   -   3 585
Total comprehensive income 572 021   5 394   577 415

Net profit:
Attributable to equity holders of the Parent 567 029   5 370   572 399
Attributable to non-controlling interests 1 407   24   1 431

Total comprehensive income:
Attributable to equity holders of the Parent 570 605   5 370   575 975
Attributable to non-controlling interests 1 416   24   1 440

Basic and diluted earnings per share (in PLN): 0,32   -   0,32

Restatement to comply
with the principles

applicable before IFRS 15
was endorsed

According to the Management Board, the introduction of the following amendments to standards and interpretations has
not materially impacted the accounting policies applied thus far.

Standard
Effective in the EU as of

(annual periods beginning on or after the
date provided)

Revised IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts 1 January 2018
Revised IFRS 2 Share-based Payments: Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment

[…]

Receivables from buyers 1 847 250   Receivables from buyers 2 032 813
Loans granted to joint ventures 2   Loans granted to joint ventures 329 665
Other financial assets 491 439   Other financial assets 219 933
Cash and cash equivalents 491 378   Cash and cash equivalents 909 249

(unaudited)

6 Cash and cash equivalents

Categories and classes of financial assets

1 Financial assets measured at amortized cost

2 Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss
(FVTPL)

Total financial assets,
of which in the statement of financial position:

1 Assets at fair value through profit or loss, held for trading

2 Financial assets available for sale

3 Loans and receivables

5 Derivative hedging instruments

As at  30 June 2018

3 Derivative hedging instruments
4 Financial assets excluded from the scope of IFRS 9

Categories and classes of financial assets (restated figures)
As at  31 December 2017

4 Financial assets excluded from the scope of IAS 39

Total financial assets,
of which in the statement of financial position:
Non-current assets

Current assets

Carrying
amount

Fair
value

Carrying
amount

Fair
value

11 590 150   12 040 129

Preferential loans 31 813   31 813   Preferential loans 34 506   34 506
Arm's length loans 974 121   1 012 558   Arm's length loans 1 063 379   1 065 694
Bank overdrafts 959   959   Bank overdrafts 93 503   93 503
Bonds issued 8 859 921   8 936 054   Bonds issued 8 637 435   8 695 096
Liabilities to suppliers 837 583   837 583   Liabilities to suppliers 1 042 427   1 042 427
Other financial liabilities 283 137   283 137   Other financial liabilities 154 119   154 119
Capital commitments 475 828   475 828   Capital commitments 807 970   807 970
Salaries and wages 113 729   113 729   Salaries and wages 203 544   203 544
Insurance contracts 13 059   13 059   Insurance contracts 3 246   3 246

209 960   62 466

Derivative instruments 209 960   209 960   Derivative instruments 62 466   62 466

26   23 973

Liabilities under finance leases 26   Obligations under finance leases 23 973

11 800 136   12 126 568

Non-current liabilities 9 669 796   Non-current liabilities 9 593 293
Debt 9 579 171   Debt 9 501 414
Other financial liabilities 90 625   Other financial liabilities 91 879

Current liabilities 2 130 340   Current liabilities 2 533 275
Debt 287 669   Debt 351 382
Liabilities to suppliers 832 995   Liabilities to suppliers 1 042 427